property sale in Egypt over time. As a result, management determined that control over units sold in Egypt are being
transferred to customers at a point in time i.e. when units are completed and accordingly revenue should be recognised
at that point in time.

Based on the requirements of IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, management
has considered the effect of this change in accounting policy retrospectively and restated the comparative balances.
The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been restated as summarised below:

Further, certain comparative amounts have also been reclassified to conform to the presentation used in these interim
condensed consolidated financial statement.

Emaar Properties PJSC and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
As at 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)

17

2.4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Changes in timing of revenue recognition and reclassification (continued)

At 31 December 2020
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
 As previously  As
 reported Adjustments restated
 earlier made now
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Assets
Trade and unbilled receivables 12,165,577  (919,013) 11,246,564
Other assets, receivables, deposits and prepayments 15,969,870 59,849 16,029,719
Development properties  38,532,763 2,400,156 40,932,919
Total assets 116,435,604 1,540,992 117,976,596
 ════════ ════════ ════════
Liabilities
Trade and other payables  17,607,042 (180,336) 17,426,706
Advances from customers  8,592,009 3,097,414 11,689,423
Deferred income tax payable 1,144,596 (41,593) 1,103,003
Total liabilities 50,519,209 2,875,485 53,394,694
 ════════ ════════ ════════
Equity
Reserves 17,565,660 (25,063) 17,540,597
Retained earnings  32,031,418 (1,212,320) 30,819,098
Non-controlling interests  9,161,262 (97,110) 9,064,152
Total equity 65,916,395 (1,334,493) 64,581,902
 ════════ ════════ ════════
At 1 January 2020
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
 As previously  As
 reported Adjustments restated
 earlier made now
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Assets
Trade and unbilled receivables  10,465,030 (148,972) 10,316,058
Other assets, receivables, deposits and prepayments 15,459,265 39,261 15,498,526
Development properties  40,319,940 1,384,063 41,704,003
Total assets 116,870,404 1,274,352 118,144,756
 ════════ ════════ ════════
Liabilities
Trade and other payables  16,919,196 (43,130) 16,876,066
Advances from customers  10,147,032 2,055,930 12,202,962
Total liabilities 53,420,981 2,012,800 55,433,781
 ════════ ════════ ════════
Equity
Reserves 17,562,729 (8,814) 17,553,915
Retained earnings  29,441,645 (704,521) 28,737,124
Non-controlling interests  9,286,994 (25,113) 9,261,881
Total equity 63,449,423  (738,448) 62,710,975
 ════════ ════════ ════════

Emaar Properties PJSC and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
As at 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)

18

2.4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Changes in timing of revenue recognition and reclassification (continued)

Consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of comprehensive income

 As previously  As
 reported Adjustments restated
 earlier made now
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020:
Revenue 13,374,121 (1,022,938) 12,351,183
Cost of revenue (8,621,122) 704,767 (7,916,355)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (2,111,132) (149,856) (2,260,988)
Other income 2,225,460 (5,599) 2,219,861
Income tax credit 197,235 46,678 243,913
 ════════ ════════ ════════

Net profit for the period 2,980,104 (426,948) 2,553,156
 ════════ ════════ ════════

Increase in foreign currency translation reserve (79,656) 3,133 (76,523)
 ════════ ════════ ════════
Earnings per share attributable to the owners of the Company:
  - basic and diluted earnings per share (AED) 0.34 (0.05) 0.29
 ════════ ════════ ════════

 As previously  As
 reported Adjustments restated
 earlier made now
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
For the three-month period ended 30 September 2020:
Revenue 4,341,876 (210,545) 4,131,331
Cost of revenue (2,687,422) 147,709 (2,539,713)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (677,826) (40,335) (718,161)
Other income 110,746 (1,638) 109,108
Income tax credit 55,445 25,298 80,743
 ════════ ════════ ════════

Net profit for the period 673,801 (79,511) 594,290
 ════════ ════════ ════════

Increase in foreign currency translation reserve 186,634 (8,817) 177,817
 ════════ ════════ ════════
Earnings per share attributable to the owners of the Company:
  - basic and diluted earnings per share (AED) 0.06 (0.01) 0.05
 ════════ ════════ ════════

There is no material impact on the Group’s total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the period ended
30 September 2020.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised as the interest accrues using the effective interest method, under which the rate used exactly
discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the gross carrying amount of
the financial asset.